NORTHEAST QUARTER (NW ¼ NE ¼) OF SECTION TWENTY-FOUR (24), TOWNSHIP 
ELEVEN (11) NORTH, RANGE TEN (10) WEST OF THE 6TH P.M., HALL COUNTY, 
NEBRASKA, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:  BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NORTH 
LINE OF SAID SECTION TWENTY-FOUR (24), SAID POINT BEING ONE THOUSAND 
SEVENTY-THREE AND FOUR TENTHS (1,073.4) FEET EAST OF THE NORTHWEST 
CORNER OF SAID NORTHEAST QUARTER (NE ¼); THENCE SOUTHERLY PARALLEL 
TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST QUARTER (NE ¼) A DISTANCE OF SIX 
HUNDRED EIGHTY-SIX AND FOUR TENTHS (6846.4) FEET; THENCE WESTERLY 
PARALLEL TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SECTION TWENTY-FOUR (24) A 
DISTANCE OF FOUR HUNDRED (400.0) FEET; THENCE SOUTHERLY PARALLEL TO 
THE WEST LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST QUARTER (NE ¼) A DISTANCE OF SIX 
HUNDRED FORTY-FOUR AND FIVE TENTHS (644.5) FEET TO THE SOUTH LINE OF 
SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (NW ¼ NE ¼); 
THENCE EASTERLY ALONG AND UPON SAID SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHWEST 
QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER (NW ¼ NE ¼) A DISTANCE OF SEVENTY-
TWO AND SEVEN TENTHS (72.7) FEET TO THE INTERSECTION WITH THE 
NORTHERLY HIGHWAY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG 
AND UPON SAID NORTHERLY HIGHWAY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE A DISTANCE OF 
FOUR HUNDRED SIXTY-FOUR AND SEVEN TENTHS (464.7) FEET; THENCE 
NORTHEASTERLY ALONG AND UPON THE WESTERLY HIGHWAY RIGHT-OF-WAY 
LINE A DISTANCE OF ONE THOUSAND NINETY-FOUR AND FOUR TENTHS (1,094.4) 
FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SECTION TWENTY-FOUR (24); THENCE 
WESTERLY ALONG AND UPON THE NORTH LINE OF SECTION TWENTY-FOUR (24) 
A DISTANCE OF ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR AND FIVE TENTHS (154.5) FEET TO 
THE PLACE OF BEGINNING; TOGETHER WITH A PERMANENT EASEMENT AND 
RIGHT-OF-WAY EXTENDING WEST FORTY (40.0) FEET WIDE, ABUTTING THE WEST 
SIDE OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE AS THE SOUTH END OF THE WEST 
LINE, AS MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED IN THE EASEMENT RECORDED MAY